

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13344 OF 2024

Cantonment Employees Union Devlali
Thr. Its President Mohd. Israil Khan ...Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India
Thr. Defence Secretary Ministry
of Defence And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Filji Frederick a/w Mr. Aayu Saxena, Ms. Hritika Shroff i/by
F.F. & Associates, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Mr. Siddheshwar Kalel, AGP for Respondent No.7.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATE :- 11th OCTOBER, 2024

PER COURT :-

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on 25th
November, 2024. The learned Standing Counsel Ms. Malhotra
waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2. The
learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.7.

2. All office objections to be removed on or before 13th

November, 2024, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without any further reference to the Court, on 14th November, 2024.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)